
2024 Census of Agriculture - CA 2024

Table of contents

 Island of Mauritius (IOM)

Table 1: Number of farms by size of total land area and by district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 2: Distribution of farmers by age group and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 3: Distribution of farmers (Household Sector) by sex and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 4: Distribution of farmers (Household Sector) by type of employment and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 5: Distribution of farmers (Household Sector) by size of holding and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 8: Number of farmer's household members working on farm by sex, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 12: Distribution of land parcels (Household Sector) by size and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 13: Land area (Household Sector) by tenure type and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 14a: Land extents (incl sugarcane &tea) by main land use type and sector, July 2023 – June 2024, IOM

Table 14b: Land extents (excl sugarcane & tea) by main land use type and sector, July 2023 – June 2024, IOM

Table 16: Land use by sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 17:  Land extents (Household Sector) by main land use type and district, July 2023 – June 2024, IOM

Table 18: Land area (Household Sector) by size of holding and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 19: Land area by tenure type and sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 20: Area harvested and production of vegetable crops, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 21: Area harvested and production of flowers, July 2023-June 2024, IOM

Table 22: Area harvested and production of fruits and nuts, July 2023-June 2024, IOM

Table 23: Number of cattle by type and purpose of production as at 30 June 2024, IOM

Table 24: Number of cattle sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 25: Milk production by sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 26: Number of goat by type of production as at 30 June 2024, IOM

Table 27: Number of goat sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table28: Number of sheep by type and purpose of production as at 30 June 2024, IOM

Table 29: Number of sheep sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 30: Number of pig by type and purpose of production as at 30 June 2024, IOM

Table 6: Distribution of farms (Household Sector-farm questionnaire) by proportion of total household income from 

agriculture, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 10: Number of persons engaged in agriculture (Household Sector) by employment status, type of employment 

and sex, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 11: Number of persons engaged in agriculture (Non-household Sector) by employment status and sex as at end 

of March 2024, IOM

Table 7: Distribution of farms (Household Sector) by main purpose of production and district, July 2023 - June 2024,                

IOM

Table 9: Number of farmer's household members working on farm by type of employment and sex, July 2023 - June 

2024,  IOM

Table 15: Area utilised (Non-household Sector) by main land use type and business ownership type, July 2023 – June 

2024, IOM



Table of contents

 Island of Mauritius (IOM)

Table 31: Number of pig sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 32: Number of poultry by type and sector as at 30 June 2024, IOM

Table 33: Sale of poultry by type and sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 34: Number of eggs sold by sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 35: Number of other livestock by type as at 30 June 2024, IOM

Table 36: Sale of other livestock meat (venison) by type, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 38: Number of beehives and honey production by sector, as at 30 June 2024 IOM

Table 39: Percentage distribution of farms by agricultural practice, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 40: Percentage distribution of farms by membership organisation, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 41 : Percentage distribution of farms by type of farming, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 42 :Percentage distribution of farms by type of mechanisation (100% and partly), July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 43: Percentage distribution of farms by type of constraints, July 2023-June 2024, IOM

Table 37: Number of holdings having exercise yard for livestock, area of exercise yard and average size of exercise 

yard per holding, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 44a: Percentage distribution of farms by marketing practice of selected agricultural products (Household 

Sector), July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Table 44b: Percentage distribution of farms by marketing practice of selected agricultural products (Non Household 

Sector), July 2023 - June 2024, IOM



<0.02 

 (<5 perches)

0.02 - <0.11 

(5 - <25 

perches)

0.11 - <0.21

 (25 - <50 

perches)

0.21 - <0.42

 (50 - <100 

perches)

0.42 - <2.11

 (100 - <500 

perches)

2.11 - <4.22

 (500 - <1000 

perches)

4.22 - <10.55

 (1000 - <2500 

perches)

>10.55

 (>2500 

perches)

All sizes

Port Louis 88 227 59 81 175 199 3 2 834

Pamplemousses 314 482 244 340 1,139 117 16 4 2,656

Riv. du Rempart 266 537 267 311 818 101 18 5 2,323

Flacq 426 936 865 742 1,474 119 43 9 4,614

Grand Port 72 417 129 182 856 294 15 5 1,970

Savanne 36 275 99 114 330 43 21 11 929

Plaines Wilhems 154 459 348 324 1,669 172 40 15 3,181

Moka 35 239 234 191 1,046 600 24 9 2,378

Black River 67 145 22 46 55 6 3 17 361

All districts 1,458 3,717 2,267 2,331 7,562 1,651 183 77 19,246

District

Farm size (hectares/perches)

Table 1: Number of farms by size of total land area and by district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM
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12 - 19 2 - 9 - 4 - 1 - - 16           

20 - 29 31 135 138 184 142 75 250 138 7 1,100      

30 - 39 75 304 271 431 142 118 404 223 47 2,015      

40 - 49 114 638 491 988 590 324 687 510 96 4,438      

50 - 59 251 705 650 1394 694 249 780 580 126 5,429      

60 - 69 187 709 547 1223 388 246 674 584 88 4,646      

70 - 79 96 342 277 582 210 110 257 281 48 2,203      

80 - 89 6 34 77 125 15 20 47 36 2 362         

90 - 99 - - 3 5 - - - - - 8             

All  groups 762         2,867      2,463      4,932      2,185      1,142      3,100      2,352      414         20,217    

Table 2: Distribution of farmers by age group and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM



Table 3: Distribution of farmers (Household Sector) by sex and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

  District      Male  Female Both sexes

Port Louis 585 178 763

Pamplemousses 2,201 667 2,868

Riv. du Rempart 2,020 443 2,463

Flacq 3,655 1,277 4,932

Grand Port 1,640 545 2,185

Savanne 923 218 1,141

Plaine Wilhems 2,484 615 3,099

Moka 1,924 428 2,352

Black River 312 102 414

All districts 15,744 4,473 20,217



Table 4: Distribution of farmers (Household Sector) by type of employment and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Full-Time     Part-Time

Port Louis 763                                 751                                 12                                   

Pamplemousses 2,867                              1,821                              1,046                              

Riv. du Rempart 2,463                              2,105                              358                                 

Flacq 4,932                              2,708                              2,224                              

Grand Port 2,185                              1,696                              489                                 

Savanne 1,141                              929                                 212                                 

Plaines Wilhems 3,099                              2,128                              971                                 

Moka 2,352                              1,878                              474                                 

Black River 415                                 399                                 16                                   

All districts 20,217                            14,415                            5,802                              

  District No. of farmers
Type of employment



Table 5: Distribution of farmers (Household Sector) by size of holding and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Holding Size 

(hectares/perches)
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<0.02      

(< 5 perches) 88 339 266 456 74 36 170 39 67 1,535

0.02 - < 0.11     

(5 - < 25 perches) 275 534 601 1029 808 466 572 538 202 5,025

0.11 - < 0.21

(25 - < 50 perches) 88 255 303 917 153 99 387 327 48 2,577

0.21 - < 0.42

(50 - < 100 perches) 105 361 333 795 213 123 354 199 26 2,509

0.42 - < 2.11 

(100 - < 500 perches) 166 1229 831 1560 813 340 1354 992 61 7,346

2.11 - < 4.22

(500 - < 1,000 perches) 36 131 105 122 107 44 203 229 5 982

4.22 - < 10.55

(1000 - < 2,500 perches) 4 16 21 47 15 24 48 23 4 202

≥ 10.55

(≥ 2,500 perches) 1 2 3 6 2 9 11 5 2 41

All sizes 763 2,867 2,463 4,932 2,185 1,141 3,099 2,352 415 20,217



Up to 50% Above 50%      Total

Port Louis 235 254 489

Pamplemousses 986 1,633 2,619

Riv. du Rempart 660 1,585 2,245

Flacq 1,451 3,115 4,566

Grand Port 378 923 1,301

Savanne 291 576 867

Plaines Wilhems 1,079 1,450 2,529

Moka 634 832 1,466

Black River 176 144 320

All districts 5,890 10,512 16,402

 District

Proportion of total household income from agriculture

Table 6: Distribution of farms (Household Sector-Farm Questionnaire) by proportion of 

total household income from agriculture, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM



     Sale Own Consumption       Total

Port Louis 741 7 748

Pamplemousses 2,611 60 2,671

Riv. du Rempart 2,308 93 2,401

Flacq 4,418 226 4,644

Grand Port 1,966 62 2,028

Savanne 1,066 35 1,101

Plaines Wilhems 2,651 215 2,866

Moka 2,077 168 2,245

Black River 304 94 398

All districts 18,142 960 19,102

 District

Main purpose of production

Table 7: Distribution of farms (Household Sector) by main purpose of production and 

district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM



Table 8: Number of farmer's household members working on farm by sex, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes Male Female Both Sexes

12 - 19                  17  -                  17              232                59              291                249                59                308 

20 - 29                993              107             1,100              820              305           1,125             1,813              412             2,225 

30 - 39             1,599              416             2,015              588              442           1,030             2,187              858             3,045 

40 - 49             3,236           1,203             4,439              608              866           1,474             3,844           2,069             5,913 

50 - 59             4,343           1,085             5,428              604              912           1,516             4,947           1,997             6,944 

60 - 69             3,708              937             4,645              506              658           1,164             4,214           1,595             5,809 

70 - 79             1,574              629             2,203              247              233              480             1,821              862             2,683 

80 - 89                266                96                362                19                21                40                285              117                402 

90 - 99                    8  -                    8  -  -  -                    8  -                    8 

All  groups           15,744           4,473           20,217           3,624           3,496           7,120           19,368           7,969           27,337 

Age group 

(years)

Farmer Non-Farmer Farmer and  Non-Farmer



Table 9: Number of farmer's household members  working on farm by type of employment and sex, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Male Female Both sexes Male Female
Both 

sexes
Male Female

Both 

sexes

Full-Time 11,257 3,159 14,416 703 768 1,471 11,960 3,927 15,887

Part-Time 4,487 1,314 5,801 2,922 2,727 5,649 7,409 4,041 11,450

All types 15,744 4,473 20,217 3,625 3,495 7,120 19,369 7,968 27,337

Type of 

employment

Farmer Non-Farmer Farmer and Non-Farmer



   Full Time Part Time Full Time Part Time Full Time Part Time

Farmer (Employer/Own account worker) 11,257 4,487 3,159 1,314 14,416 5,801

Non-Farmer (Contributing family worker) 703 2,922 768 2,727 1,471 5,649

Paid employee 3,404 10,384 3,268 6,790 6,672 17,174

          of which Expatriate 950 3,077 244 425 1,194 3,502

All status 15,364 17,793 7,195 10,831 22,559 28,624

 Employment Status

Male Female Both sexes

Table 10: Number of persons engaged in agriculture (Household Sector) by employment status, type of employment and sex, July 2023 - June 

2024, IOM



 Employment status        Male Female Both sexes

Employer/Working proprietor 212 50 262

Contributing family worker 52 49 101

Employee 3,544                       1,254 4,798

          of which Expatriate 264                              3 267

All status 3,808                       1,353                       5,161 

Table 11: Number of persons engaged in agriculture (Non-household Sector) by employment status 

and sex as at end of March 2024, IOM



Table 12: Distribution of land parcels (Household Sector) by size and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Parcel size 

(hectares/perches)
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< 0.02

(< 5 perches)            93          459          320          519          144            70          186            55            88       1,934 

0.02 - < 0.11

(5 - < 25 perches)          283          773          851       1,384       1,418          822          983       1,121          296       7,931 

0.11 - < 0.21

(25 - < 50 perches)          135          444          503       1,281          265          145          386          591            42       3,792 

0.21 - < 0.32

(50 - < 75 perches)          128          670          409          904          331          179          370          352          107       3,450 

0.32 - < 0.42

(75 - < 100 perches)            61          195            90          251          118          101          126          149            11       1,102 

0.42 - < 0.63

(100 - < 150 perches)          163          846          539          984          805          312          590          829            66       5,134 

0.63 - < 0.84

(150 - < 200 perches)              5          208          119          260          156            58          126          160            11       1,103 

0.84 - < 2.11

(200 - < 500 perches)            29          565          362          605          433          232          936          647            30       3,839 

2.11 - < 4.22

(500 - < 1,000 perches)            65            67            60          109          110            55            85          209              5          765 

≥ 4.22

(≥ 1,000 perches)             -                7              8            34            28            23            20            20              6          146 

All sizes          962       4,234       3,261       6,331       3,808       1,997       3,808       4,133          662     29,196 
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Land owned          220          635          465          914          533          244          977          672            90       4,750 

Land leased from Government            17            44            35          265          134            25          432          348            29       1,329 

Land rented/ leased from others            87          762          645          918          401          378          781          574            31       4,577 

Other types of land tenure              6            40            45            38            10             -              18            42             -            199 

All types          330       1,481       1,190       2,135       1,078          647       2,208       1,636          150     10,855 

(Hectares)

Table 13: Land area (Household Sector) by tenure type and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM



(Hectares)

Main Land Use Type
Non-Household 

sector
Household sector Both sectors

Agricultural Land                       40,315                       18,569                       58,884 

  of which:

      Cropland                       35,587                       18,281                       53,868 

         of which:

              Arable Land                         5,143                         8,279                       13,422 

Forest or wooded land                         8,305                                6                         8,311 

Other lands                         2,693                            350                         3,043 

All types                       51,313                       18,925                       70,238 

Table 14a: Land extents (incl sugar cane & tea) by main land use type and sector, July 2023 – 

June 2024, IOM



(Hectares)

Main Land Use Type
Non-Household 

sector
Household sector Both sectors

Agricultural Land                       10,409                         9,909                       20,318 

  of which:

      Cropland                         5,681                         9,621                       15,302 

         of which:

              Arable Land                         5,143                         8,279                       13,422 

Forest or wooded land                         8,305                                6                         8,311 

Other lands                         2,693                            350                         3,043 

All types                       21,407                       10,265                       31,672 

Table 14b: Land extents (excl sugar cane & tea) by main land use type and sector, July 2023 – 

June 2024, IOM



Table 15: Area utilised (Non-household Sector) by main land use type and business ownership type, July 2023 – June 2024, IOM

(Hectares)

Main Land Use Type Company Partnership Cooperative Other All ownership types

Agricultural Land 38,527 38 38                        2,423 41,026

  of which:

     Cropland 35,920 14 38                           327 36,299

         of which:

           Arable Land 4,882 4 34                           223 5,143

Forest or wooded Land 6,720 63 -                        1,522 8,305

Other land 2,608 5 3                             78 2,694

All types 47,855 106 41                        4,023 52,025



Table 16: Land use by sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Land under temporary crops 4,183 8.0 7,944 73.2 12,127 19.3

Land under temporary meadows and pastures 62 0.1 16 0.1 78 0.1

Land fallow 939 1.8 319 2.9 1,258 2.0

Land under permanent crops 31,156
 1

59.9 1,932 
2

17.8 33,088 52.6

Land under permanent meadows and pastures 5,105 9.8 288 2.7 5,393 8.0

Forest or wooded land 7,887 15.2 6 0.1 7,893 13.2

Suitable for agriculture 445 0.9 223 2.1 668 1.1

Built up areas 1,043 2.0 75 0.7 1,118 1.7

Other land (e.g wasteland, land under water, 

etc) 1,205 2.3 52 0.4 1,257 2.0

All types 52,025 100.0 10,855 100.0 62,880 100.0

1
 includes 30,618 ha under sugar cane & tea for non-household sector

2
 includes 590 ha under sugar cane & tea for household sector

Land use type %

Non-

Household 

Sector

%

           

Household 

Sector

%
  Both 

Sectors



Table 17: Land extents (Household Sector) by main land use type and district, July 2023 – June 2024, IOM

Main Land Use Type
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Agricultural Land            108         1,695         1,116         2,376         1,183            855         1,531         1,428            207       10,499 

     of which:

        Cropland            209         1,520            998         2,337         1,107            839         1,487         1,406            183       10,086 

          of which:

            Arable Land              67         1,320            916         1,820            889            582         1,374         1,159            154         8,281 

Forest or wooded land              -                -                  2              -                -                -                  2                1              -                  5 

Other lands                1              33              42              62              71              42              49              40              11            351 

All types 109          1,728       1,160       2,438       1,254       897          1,582       1,469       218          10,855     

(Hectares)



Table 18: Land area (Household Sector) by size of holding and district, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Holding Size 

(hectares/perches)
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< 0.02

(< 5 perches) 1 3 3 4 1 1 2 1 1 17

0.02 - < 0.11

(5 - < 25 perches) 8 23 29 49 18 13 29 15 7 191

0.11 - < 0.21

(25 - < 50 perches) 2 38 37 125 21 16 41 29 5 314

0.21 - < 0.32

(50 - < 75 perches) 3 56 49 152 25 17 43 31 9 385

0.32 - < 0.42

(75 - < 100 perches) 2 45 20 59 21 11 19 18 6 201

0.42 - < 0.63

(100 - < 150 perches) 20 238 153 294 114 88 130 122 30 1189

0.63 - < 0.84

(150 - < 200 perches) 2 133 70 178 57 38 88 85 8 659

0.84 - < 2.11

(200 - < 500 perches) 35 666 455 802 364 265 567 536 41 3,731

2.11 - < 4.22

(500 - < 1,000 perches) 31 357 234 373 283 162 366 453 16 2,275

≥ 4.22

(≥ 1,000 perches) 5 169 110 402 350 286 297 179 95 1,893

All sizes 109 1,728 1,160 2,438 1,254 897 1,582 1,469 218 10,855



Table 19: Land area by tenure type and sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Tenure Type
Non-household 

Sector
Household Sector Both sectors

Land owned 46,102 4,750 50,852

Land leased from Government 2,803 1,329 4,132

Land rented/leased from others 684 4,577 5,261

Other types of land tenure                        2,436 199 2,635

All types 52,025 10,855 62,880

(Hectares)



Table 20: Area harvested and production of vegetable crops, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Beans 238.2          1,738          1.0              18               - - 239.2         1,756         

Beet 42.1            1,053          0.1              3                 - - 42.2           1,056         

Bittergourd 197.3          1,223          0.4              8                 - - 197.7         1,231         

Brede blanc 48.8            307             1.2              33               - - 50.0           340            

Brede chouchou 122.8          540             - - - - 122.8         540            

Brede cresson 85.4            461             - - - - 85.4           461            

Brede de chine 28.6            260             - - - - 28.6           260            

Brede epinards 18.3            44               - - - - 18.3           44              

Brede giraumon 70.3            260             - - - - 70.3           260            

Brede malabar 8.7              35               - - - - 8.7             35              

Brede mouroum 12.5            265             - - - - 12.5           265            

Brede moutarde 1.2              14               - - - - 1.2             14              

Brede petsai 35.5            398             0.7              10               - - 36.2           408            

Brede rave 45.5            597             - - - - 45.5           597            

Brede songe 19.7            104             - - - - 19.7           104            

Brede soufflette 8.1              119             - - - - 8.1             119            

Brede tom pouce 251.0          1,205          8.0              42               - - 259.0         1,247         

Brinjal 401.7          5,744          2.3              292             - - 404.0         6,036         

Under Cover
All practices

Hydroponic Non-Hydroponic
   Vegetable name

Open field



Table 20: Area harvested and production of vegetable crops, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Under Cover
All practices

Hydroponic Non-Hydroponic
   Vegetable name

Open field

Broccoli 102.5          1,169          24.0            406             - - 126.5         1,575         

Butternut 15.7            214             - - - - 15.7           214            

Cabbage 408.0          7,467          0.3              8                 - - 408.3         7,475         

Calabash 476.9          5,819          - - - - 476.9         5,819         

Carrot 523.3          7,012          0.5              12               - - 523.8         7,024         

Cauliflower 123.3          1,912          0.2              4                 - - 123.5         1,916         

Celery 14.6            114             0.1              1                 - - 14.7           115            

Chillies 512.7          3,333          1.3              19               - - 514.0         3,352         

Chinese potato 19.0            239             - - - - 19.0           239            

Chouchou 293.5          4,109          - - - - 293.5         4,109         

Coriander 291.5          933             4.9              19               - - 296.4         952            

Cucumber 337.7          4,965          29.5            2,997          - - 367.2         7,962         

Curry leaves 14.5            218             - - - - 14.5           218            

Echalotte 198.7          1,510          1.5              27               - - 200.2         1,537         

Eddoes (curry) 33.9            244             - - - - 33.9           244            

Eddoes (violet) 57.2            515             - - - - 57.2           515            

Garlic 13.9            58               - - - - 13.9           58              

Ginger 101.9          1,621          - - - - 101.9         1,621         



Table 20: Area harvested and production of vegetable crops, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Under Cover
All practices

Hydroponic Non-Hydroponic
   Vegetable name

Open field

Gourgette 35.8            412             0.1              3                 - - 35.9           415            

Green peas 5.1              12               - - - - 5.1             12              

Groundnut 151.6          334             - - - - 151.6         334            

Ladies finger 315.9          1,706          0.2              2                 - - 316.1         1,708         

Leek 18.6            195             2.0              27               - - 20.6           222            

Lettuce 252.2          2,447          26.9            401             - - 279.1         2,848         

Maize 121.7          1,338          - - - - 121.7         1,338         

Manioc 90.8            1,298          - - - - 90.8           1,298         

Melon 128.7          914             - - - - 128.7         914            

Mint 28.6            97               - - - - 28.6           97              

Onion 321.0          3,563          - - - - 321.0         3,563         

Parsley 35.1            109             0.9              5                 - - 36.0           114            

Patole 69.7            516             0.9              15               - - 70.6           531            

Pipengaille 87.2            558             - - - - 87.2           558            

Potato 746.6          10,900        - - - - 746.6         10,900       

Pumpkin 701.3          10,520        - - - - 701.3         10,520       

Queue d'ail/Kimchoy                               10.7            81               - - - - 10.7           81              

Radish                1.7                 14  - - - -               1.7                14 



Table 20: Area harvested and production of vegetable crops, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Area 

harvested 

(hectares)

Production 

(tonnes)

Under Cover
All practices

Hydroponic Non-Hydroponic
   Vegetable name

Open field

Squash            116.8               818              10.0               350 - -           126.8           1,168 

Suran                5.4                 42  - - - -               5.4                42 

Sweet pepper              36.5               252              18.5               949 - -             55.0           1,201 

Sweet potato            113.5            1,044  - - - -           113.5           1,044 

Thyme              38.1               183  - - - -             38.1              183 

Tomato            554.2            6,262              76.5            6,977 - -           630.7         13,239 

Turmeric (green)              19.2               121  - - - -             19.2              121 

Voehm            120.1               817                1.3                 11 - -           121.4              828 

Watermelon            148.6            3,344                0.1                 23 - -           148.7           3,367 

All vegetables         9,086.5          98,810            213.3          12,639 - -        9,662.6       116,378 



Table 21: Area harvested and production of flowers, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Open field
Protective 

cover
Both practices

Marigold 10.9 0.5 11.4 2.07

Rose 1.6 3.5 5.1 2.00

Chrysanthemum - 0.4 0.4 1.25

Anthurium 2.2 6.9 9.1 1.14

Exotic/tropical flower 3.1 - 3.1 0.64

Gerbera 1.1 1.2 2.3 0.54

Elyconia 0.4 - 0.4 0.26

Carnation                                   - 1.5 1.5 0.22

Alpinia 0.1 - 0.1 0.16

Decorative leaves 1.2 - 1.2 0.12

Gladiolus 2.4 0.1 2.5 0.12

Gueule-de-loup 2.8 - 2.8 0.10

Lilium               1.1 0.2 1.3 0.07

Daliah 0.2 - 0.2 0.05

Daisy 1.2 0.2 1.4 0.03

Orchids                               0.3 0.2 0.5 0.02

Other flowers 2.3 0.2 2.5 0.02

Statice 0.5 0.1 0.6 0.01

Birds Of Paradise           1.4 - 1.4 0.01

Hibiscus                                          0.8 - 0.8 0.01

Zinnia 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.01

Sunflower 0.3 - 0.3 0.01

Hortensia 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.01

Immortelle 0.2 - 0.2 0.01

All flowers 34.5 15.6 50.1 8.88

Quantity produced 

(Mn units)
Flower name

Area harvested (Hectares)



Table 22: Area harvested and production of fruits and nuts, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

         Fruit name Area (Hectares)
Production 

(Tonnes)

Banana 723                      9,885                   

Pineapple 392                      7,203                   

Mango 304                      5,140                   

Coconut 42                        3,931                   

Lychee 146                      3,639                   

Golden apple 39                        1,950                   

Jack fruit 16                        1,248                   

Pawpaw 30                        892                      

Bread fruit 12                        377                      

Longane 13                        341                      

Mandarin 7                          340                      

Grapefruit 10                        271                      

Lemon 35                        231                      

Dragon fruit 14                        219                      

Avocado 21                        206                      

Guava 20                        200                      

Passion fruit 8                          199                      

Jamalac 8                          147                      

Bilimbi 3                          119                      

Olive 2                          108                      

Carambole 2                          88                        

Orange 1                          73                        

Bergamot 2                          55                        

Other Fruits 45                        298                      

All Fruits 1,895                   37,160                 



Table 23: Number of cattle by type and purpose of production as at 30 June 2024, IOM

Meat 

Purposes

Dairy 

Purposes

         

Total

Meat 

Purposes

Dairy   

Purposes
Total

Meat 

Purposes

Dairy 

Purposes

         

Total

Breeding bulls          853  NA          853            92  NA            92          945  NA          945 

Non-breeding bulls          749  NA          749            39  NA            39          788  NA          788 

Milking cows  NA       1,111       1,111  NA          246          246  NA       1,357       1,357 

Non-milking cows          182          307          489          185  -          185          367          307          674 

Young heifers          194          373          567          251              2          253          445          375          820 

Adult heifers            94          113          207            42              1            43          136          114          250 

Male Calves          238  NA          238            13  NA            13          251  NA          251 

Female Calves            40          169          209            11  -            11            51          169          220 

All types       2,350       2,073       4,423          633          249          882       2,983       2,322       5,305 

NA : Not Applicable

Cattle type

Household sector Non - Household sector Both sectors



Table 24: Number of cattle sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Number sold 

live
Slaughtered

Number sold 

live
Slaughtered

Number 

sold live
Slaughtered

Breeding bulls                   530                  139                    70  -               600               139 

Non-breeding bulls                1,132                  677                    29  -            1,161               677 

Milking cows                   279                    20                    39  -               318                 20 

Non-milking cows                   185                  102                    21  -               206               102 

Young heifers                     93                      6                    13  -               106                   6 

Adult heifers                     60                      4  -  -                 60                   4 

Male calves                   185                      3                    14                    55               199                 58 

Female calves                     41  -                  128                      1               169                   1 

All types                2,505                  951                  314                    56            2,819            1,007 

Cattle type

Household sector Non-Household sector Both Sectors



Table 25: Milk production by sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

(Litres)

Item
Household 

sector

Non-

Household 

sector

Both sectors

Milk 2,276,655 50,000 2,326,655



Table 26: Number of goat by type of production as at 30 June 2024, IOM

Meat 

Purposes

Breeding 

Purposes
Total

Meat 

Purposes

Breeding 

Purposes
Total

Meat 

Purposes

Breeding 

Purposes
Total

Buck 5,395       3,415       8,810       95            119          214          5,490       3,534       9,024       

Doe 2,766       7,273       10,039     12            168          180          2,778       7,441       10,219     

Male Kid (Up To 1 Yr) 2,027       2,429       4,456       - - - 2,027       2,429       4,456       

She Kid (Up To 1 Yr) 1,008       3,048       4,056       - - - 1,008       3,048       4,056       

All types 11,196     16,165     27,361     107          287          394          11,303     16,452     27,755     

 

Goat type

Household sector Non-Household sector Both sectors



Table 27: Number of goat sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Number sold 

live
Slaughtered

Number sold 

live
Slaughtered

Number sold 

live
Slaughtered

Buck 5,931                1,139                208                   8                       6,139                1,147                

Doe 3,982                384                   35                     - 4,017                384                   

Male Kid (Up To 1 Yr) 963                   69                     2                       - 965                   69                     

She Kid (Up To 1 Yr) 742                   16                     - - 742                   16                     

All types 11,618              1,608                245                   8                       11,863              1,616                

Goat type

Household sector Non-Household sector Both sectors



Table 28: Number of sheep by type and purpose of production as at 30 June 2024, IOM

  Meat         

Purposes

Breeding    

Purposes

         

Total

Meat     

Purposes

Breeding           

Purposes

          

Total

    Meat        

Purposes

Breeding   

Purposes

          

Total

Ram        1,387        1,039        2,426             22           128           150        1,409        1,167        2,576 

She Sheep (Ewe)           623        1,458        2,081  -           182           182           623        1,640        2,263 

Male Lamb (Up To 1 Yr)           309           419           728  -             64             64           309           483           792 

She Lamb (Up To  1 Yr)           184           474           658  -             79             79           184           553           737 

All types        2,503        3,390        5,893             22           453           475        2,525        3,843        6,368 

Sheep type

Household sector Non-Household sector Both sectors



Table 29: Number of sheep sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Number sold live   Slaughtered Number sold live    Slaughtered Number sold live   Slaughtered

Ram 2,157                 638                    180                    - 2,337                     638                    

She Sheep (Ewe) 904                    44                      27                      - 931                        44                      

Male Lamb (Up To 1 Yr) 264                    9                        44                      - 308                        9                        

She Lamb (Up To  1 Yr) 143                    8                        - - 143                        8                        

All types 3,468                 699                    251                    - 3,719                     699                    

 Sheep type

Household sector Non-Household sector Both sectors



Meat 

purposes

Breeding 

purposes
    Total

Meat 

purposes

Breeding 

purposes
     Total

Meat 

purposes

Breeding 

purposes
 Total

Boar 2,223           1,691           3,914           207             38                245              2,430           1,729           4,159           

Sow 1,810           3,332           5,142           5                 55                60                1,815           3,387           5,202           

Gilt 1,731           2,068           3,799           - 20                20                1,731           2,088           3,819           

Male Piglet 3,078           1,976           5,054           350             70                420              3,428           2,046           5,474           

She Piglet 3,260           2,522           5,782           - 65                65                3,260           2,587           5,847           

All types 12,102         11,589         23,691         562             248              810              12,664         11,837         24,501         

Table 30: Number of pig by type and purpose of production as at 30 June 2024, IOM

 Pig type

Household sector Non-Household sector Both sectors



Table 31: Number of pigs sold by type and purpose of sale, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Number sold live      Slaughtered Number sold live        Slaughtered   Number sold live      Slaughtered

Boar 3,597                  906                     - 20                       3,597                         926                     

Sow 3,913                  913                     - 15                       3,913                         928                     

Gilt 1,977                  423                     - 15                       1,977                         438                     

Male Piglet 1,905                  678                     380                     - 2,285                         678                     

She Piglet 2,143                  639                     30                       - 2,173                         639                     

All types 13,535                3,559                  410                     50                       13,945                       3,609                  

Pig type

Household sector Non-Household sector Both sectors



Table 32: Number of poultry by type and sector as at 30 June 2024, IOM

Poultry type Household sector Non-Household sector Both sectors

Broiler 993,634 3,971,879 4,965,513

Layer 214,526 311,545 526,071

Local poultry 13,338 50 13,388

Duck 3,004 374,099 377,103

Turkey 121 - 121

Other poultry 211 - 211

All types 1,224,834 4,657,573 5,882,407



Table 33:  Sale of poultry by type and sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

(Tonnes)

Poultry type
Household sector

Non-Household 

sector Both sectors

Broiler 6,019 38,911 44,930

Local poultry 11 - 11

Duck 5 268 273

Turkey 1 - 1

Layers - - -

Other poultry 2 38 40

All types 6,038 39,217 45,255



(Number)

Item
Household 

sector

Non-Household 

sector
Both sectors

Egg 34,629,600 97,261,641 131,891,241

Table 34: Number of eggs sold by sector, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM



Other livestock Household sector
Non-Household 

sector
Both sectors

Deer Chassée 44 22,358 22,402

Deer Feedlot - 6,157 6,157

Total 44 28,515 28,559

Table 35: Number of other livestock by type as at 30 June 2024, IOM



Table 36: Sale of other livestock meat (venison) by type, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Other livestock Household sector
Non-Household 

sector
Both sectors

Deer Chassée - 238 238

Deer Feedlot - 25 25

Total - 263 263

(Tonnes)



Number of holdings 1,587

Area of exercise yard (m
2
) 115,252

Average size of exercise yard per holding (m
2
) 73

Table 37: Number of holdings having exercise yard for livestock, area of exercise yard and 

average size of exercise yard per holding, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM



Table 38: Number of beehives and honey production by sector, as at 30 June 2024, IOM

Item
Household 

sector

Non-

Household 

sector

Both 

sectors

No. of productive beehive as at 30 June 2024 2,730 102 2,832

No. of non-productive beehive as at 30 June 2024 1,496 44 1,540

Production of honey, July 2024 - June 2024  (tonnes) 41 1 42



Agricultural Practice Household 

sector

Non-

Household 

sector

Irrigation system 
1

50.1 42.8 

Fertilisers (chemical) 82.5 54.5 

Fertilisers (organic) 49.8 38.6 

Pesticides 83.1 49.0 

Herbicides 78.6 44.8 

Improved/selected seeds 56.1 43.4 

Table 39: Percentage distribution of farms by agricultural practice, July 2023 - June 2024, 

IOM

1
 An irrigation system consists of an intake structure, a conveyance system, a distribution 

system and a field application system.



Membership organisation %

Small Farmers Welfare Fund 79.6

Agricultural Cooperative Society 12.0

NAPRO 0.3

Other Membership 3.3

Table 40: Percentage distribution of farm by membership organisation, July 2023 - June 

2024, IOM



Number % Number %

Organic Farming 1,516    9.2 20    13.9 

Inorganic Farming 12,694    77.4 78    54.2 

None 2,192    13.4 46    31.9 

Household Sector Non Household Sector

Type of farming

Table 41 : Percentage distribution of farms by type of farming, July 2023 - June 

2024, IOM



Table 42 : Percentage distribution of farms by type of mechanisation (100% and partly), July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Household sector Non-Household sector Household sector Non-Household sector

Land preparation 31.7 25.5 19.3 21.4 

Planting 1.6 6.9 3.3 14.5 

Irrigation 20.5 29.7 10.8 22.1 

Fertilisers application 7.7 17.2 10.5 23.4 

Herbicides application 6.2 10.3 11.7 20.7 

Pesticides application 8.2 13.8 12.5 20.0 

Harvesting 1.3 2.8 1.5 15.2 

Livestock farming 0.6 3.4 0.6 11.0 

Milk production 0.1 0.7 0.1 6.2 

Poultry farming 0.3 4.1 0.3 9.7 

Mechanisations (partly)

Application of Mechanisation

Mechanisations (100%)



Table 43 Percentage distribution of farms by type of constraint, July 2023 - June 2024, IOM

Household sector Non-Household sector

% %

Unavailability of water 33.6 44.8 

Unavailability of labour 38.0 72.4 

High price of labour 26.0 73.1 

Unavailability of land 6.7 22.8 

Unavailability of seeds 8.1 22.1 

High price of seeds 24.2 34.5 

High price of fertilisers and pesticides 44.8 46.9 

Unavailablity of fodder 4.9 9.0 

High price of feeds 7.9 29.7 

Natural disaster/Climate change 57.6 66.9 

Pests/diseases 48.0 53.8 

Marketing 4.8 20.7 

Theft 55.0 62.8 

Old age of farmer 10.4 36.6 

Other 12.3 22.1 

Constraint



Marketing practice Vegetables Fruits Flowers Cattle Goats Sheep Pigs
Poultry 

1 

meat
Eggs Honey

Sold directly to consumers 32.1   39.0   69.6   91.0   89.1   86.8   45.2   54.7   64.0   85.5   

Retailers 22.4   32.3   19.0   6.1   7.5   9.2   27.7   19.5   28.7   8.8   

Wholesalers 17.4   21.7   9.8   2.9   3.4   4.0   27.1   25.8   7.3   5.7   

National Wholesale Market 27.4   5.2   1.0   - - - - - - -

Exported 0.1   0.6   0.6   - - - - - - -

Use as feed 0.5   0.5   - - - - - - - -

Use in agro-processing 0.1   0.7   - - - - - - - -

Total 100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   

1
 includes Poultry-Broilers, Poultry-local, Duck, Turkey and Other Poultry

Household Sector 

Table 44a: Percentage distribution of farms  by marketing practice of selected agricultural products (Household Sector), July 2023 - June 

2024, IOM



Marketing practice Vegetables Fruits Flowers Cattle Goats Sheep Pigs
Poultry 

1 

meat
Eggs Honey

Sold directly to consumers 26.3   28.7   53.0   60.0   85.7   85.7   - 30.9   51.1   98.8   

Retailers 14.3   25.8   19.1   10.0   - - 50.0   13.8   47.8   1.2   

Wholesalers 34.4   25.8   27.9   30.0   14.3   14.3   50.0   55.3   1.1   -

National Wholesale Market 22.1   11.3   - - - - - - - -

Exported 1.3   4.2   - - - - - - - -

Use as feed 1.2   - - - - - - - - -

Use in agro-processing 0.4   4.2   - - - - - - - -

Total 100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   100.0   
1
 includes Poultry-Broilers, Duck and Other Poultry

Non-household Sector 

Table 44b: Percentage distribution of farms  by marketing practice of selected agricultural products (Non-Household sector), July 2023- 

June 2024, IOM


